development” The second and the third types were established to enroll the Blacks, Indians and 

the coloured learners  (Adams, 2019) The curriculum offered at the colleges was geographically 

inclined. That is, it differed according to the location. 

Post 1994 (Democratic South Arica) 

Prior 1994 there were one hundred and fifty two technical colleges (152). This included 

the three types which were outlined above, which their administration differed based on the 

apartheid planning. The new government had a difficulty of transforming a TVET sector which 

racially segregated to a comprehensible sector which would address the demands of the 21st